- 2.—(1) The Interpretation Act, 1889, applies to the interpretation of this Order as it applies to the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- (2) In this Order "existing," when used in relation to any area, means existing immediately before the operation of this
- 3. The West Derby Western, Wavertree, and Much and Little Woolton Sub-districts of the West Derby Registration District shall cease to exist.

4.—(1) The Edge Hill, Kensington, and Low Hill Wards of the City of Liverpool shall form a new Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District to be known by the name of the Edge Hill Sub-district.

(2) The Registrar of the existing West Derby Western Sub-district shall be the Registrar of the Edge Hill Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District constituted

by this Order.

5.—(1) The Aigburth, Allerton, Childwall, Wavertree, and Wavertree West Garston, Wards of the City of Liverpool shall form a new Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District to be known by the name of the Wavertree Sub-district.

(2) The Registrar of the existing Wavertree Sub-district shall be the Registrar of the Wavertree Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District constituted by this

6.—(1) The Much Woolton and Little Woolton Wards of the City of Liverpool shall form a new Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District to be known by the name of the Woolton Sub-district.

(2) The Registrar of the existing Much and Little Woolton Sub-district shall be the Registrar of the Woolton Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District constituted

by this Order.

- 7. The Superintendent Registrar of the existing Liverpool Registration District shall be the Superintendent Registrar of that Registration District as extended by this Order.
- 8.—(1) The existing Exchange Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District shall be extended by the addition of the Scotland Sub-district of the same Registration District, and the extended Sub-district shall be known by the name of the Exchange Sub-

(2) The Registrar of the existing Exchange Sub-district shall be the Registrar of that Sub-district as extended by this Order.

- 9.—(1) The existing Toxteth Park South-West Sub-district of the Liverpool Registration District shall be extended by the addition of the Toxteth Park North-West Sub-district of the same Registration District, and the extended Sub-district shall be known by the name of the Toxteth Park West Subdistrict.
- (2) The Registrar of the existing Toxteth Park South-West Sub-district shall be the Registrar of the Toxteth Park West Sub-dis-
- trict constituted by this Order.

  10.—(1) The Parishes of Aintree and Netherton shall be transferred from the Litherland Sub-district of the West Derby Registration District to the Fazakerley Subdistrict of the same Registration District.

(2) The Crosby Sub-district of the West Derby Registration District shall be extended by the addition of the Litherland Sub-district as diminished by this Order and the extended Sub-district shall be known by the name of the Crosby Sub-district.

(3) The Registrars of the existing Fazakerley Sub-district and of the existing Crosby Sub-district shall respectively be the Registrars of those Sub-districts as extended by

this Order.

Witness my hand this fourteenth day of December, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

S. P. Vivian,

Registrar General.

General Register Office,

Somerset House, London, W.C. 2.

PATENTS AND DESIGNS ACTS, 1907 AND 1919.

Restoration of Lapsed Patent under Section 20.

Notice is hereby given that an Order was made on the 13th day of December, 1923, restoring Letters Patent No. 143692 bearing date the 23rd day of April, 1919, and granted to Eric Wylde Thornely for an invention entitled "Improvements in the construction of flues for smoke and ventilating purposes."

> W. Temple Franks, Comptroller-General.

The Patent Office.

## URBAN DISTRICT OF PORTMADOC.

Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907.

BY an Order dated the 28th day of November, 1923, the Ministry of Health has declared that, on and after that date, the following provisions of the Public Health Acts Amendment Act, 1907, shall be in force in the Urban District of Portmadoc, namely:

Part VI (which relates to recreation grounds) and Sections 92, 93 and 94 comprised in Part X (Miscellaneous provisions).

The above provisions are declared to be in force subject, as regards Section 92, to the condition specified in the Order.

A copy of the Order may be inspected at the Council's Office, Town Hall, Portmadoc, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m.

J. McMillan, Clerk to the Council.

Town Hall, Portmadoc.

12th December, 1923.

GAS REGULATION ACT, 1920.

CHEADLE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

NOTICE is hereby given, pursuant to the Cheadle Gas (Charges) Order, 1923, that as from the 1st day of January, 1924 (being the declared date for the purposes of the said Order), the Cheadle Rural District Council